Public Document Pack

"l monmouthshire
\JW sir fynwy

County Hall

Rhadyr

Usk

NP15 1GA

Monday, 7 January 2019

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee

Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 at 12.15 pm,
The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA
Item No | ltem Pages
1. Apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest.
3. Application for a Premises Licence for Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort 1-32
Square, Chepstow, NP16 5LG.

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: B. Strong
A. Easson
J.Pratt

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities
Objectives we are working towards

Giving people the best possible start in life

A thriving and connected county

Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
Lifelong well-being

A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t
answer immediately we’'ll try to connect you to the people who can help — building trust and
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining
why we did what we did.

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers,
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the
things that most positively impact our people and places.






Agenda Iltem 3

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

SUBJECT: Application for a Premises Licence for Chepstow Store, 4-5
Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5LG

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health

MEETING: Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee

Date to be considered: 15t January 2019

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Chepstow

1. PURPOSE:

To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for
Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5LG. A Copy of the
application is attached as Appendix A.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S):

2.1 It is recommended that members consider and determine the application referred
to in 3.1 below, based on the information provided.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 A new application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was
received from Mr Alpesh Patel for the Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square,
Chepstow, NP16 5LG for the following:-

e Supply of Alcohol (Off sales) Monday to Sunday 06.00hrs — 24.00hrs
e Hours Open to the Public Monday to Sunday 06.00hrs — 24.00hrs

3.2. The applicant has stated within the application that the premises is currently vacant
in Chepstow Town Centre, which they would like to operate as an off licence and
confectionery store. A map of the area is attached as Appendix B. The applicant
within the operating schedule has outlined their arrangement under the four
licensing objectives. .

General
¢ Challenge 21 Policy

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e Installation of CCTV

Public Safety
e Staff Training

Prevention of Public Nuisance
e Adhere to trading hours and identify trouble makers and refuse to serve
Protection of Children from Harm

e Apply good practices train staff and maintain high trading standards always
with adequate staff training and regular supervision

Page 1



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

If granted the licence would also be subject to Mandatory Conditions, which are
attached to this report as Appendix C.

The applicant has a statutory duty to send copies of his/her Premises application to
the ‘Responsible Authorities’ namely Heddlu Gwent Police, South Wales Fire
Service, The Local Health Board and departments of Monmouthshire County
Council being the Environmental Health Section, Social Services, Planning,
Licensing and Trading Standards Department, which was carried out by the
applicant. A notice also has to be circulated in a newspaper within the area of the
premises as well as a notice displayed at the premises to enable businesses and
residents to make a representation; again, the applicant duly carried this out. The
application is also advertised via the Council’'s website, which gives details on how
a person can make a representation and this was carried out by the Licensing
Authority.

A representation was received against the application from Heddlu Gwent Police of
the ‘Responsible Authorities’ referred to in 3.4 above. Representations were also
received from 4 other persons.

Gwent Police would not object to this application if the following amendments were
made to the application:-

CCTV cameras shall be installed both inside and outside the premises and these
cameras shall be operational at all times the premises is trading. All recordings
shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made available for
inspection by an Authorised Officer on request

A Challenge 21 policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. If operating a
Challenge 21 policy all staff shall check the identification of all persons who appear
to be less than 21 years old. This check shall be made by examining either a
passport, photographic driving licence. No other form of identification shall be
accepted.

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 21
schemes shall be displayed at the premises

The Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of
Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal which
shall be made available for inspection by any Responsible Authority under the
Licensing Act 2003. The DPS shall check the book once a week ensuring that it is
complete and up to date. The DPS will sign the book each time it is checked.

A documented training scheme shall be introduced for all staff. The scheme shall
be made available for inspection at the request of any Responsible Authority under
the Licensing Act 2003.

Employees shall be instructed not to serve anyone behaving in a drunk or
disorderly manner.

The applicant agreed to the Police recommendations via email, a copy of which is
attached as appendix D.

As a result of the applicant agreeing to the changes in 3.6. The conditions of the
licence if granted to be considered are as follows:-

General

The Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of
Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal which
shall be made available for inspection by any Responsible Authority under the
Licensing Act 2003. The DPS shall check the book once a week ensuring that it is
complete and up to date. The DPS will sign the book each time it is checked.

Page 2

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder



e CCTV cameras shall be installed both inside and outside the premises and
these cameras shall be operational at all times the premises is trading. All
recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made
available for inspection by an Authorised Officer on request

Public Safety

e A documented training scheme shall be introduced for all staff. The scheme
shall be made available for inspection at the request of any Responsible
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003

Prevention of Public Nuisance
e Employees shall be instructed not to serve anyone behaving in a drunk or
disorderly manner.

Protection of Children from Harm

e A Challenge 21 policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. If operating
a Challenge 21 policy all staff shall check the identification of all persons who
appear to be less than 21 years old. This check shall be made by examining
either a passport, photographic driving licence. No other form of identification
shall be accepted.

e Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 21
schemes shall be displayed at the premises

3.9

3.8 In relation to the other objectors mentioned in 3.5 above. An email was issued by
the Licensing Section to the 4 persons, advising them of the amended application
in 3.7 above. The email requested the objectors to confirm if they wished to
pursue their objection in view of the change to the original application. 3 persons
stated they wished to continue with the objection to the application and the
Licensing Section received no response from the remaining person who made the
original objection. The objections are summarised as follows:-

The area already has two corner shops where their amenities have caused
issues for the local area

St Marys Street should be pedestrianised and should not be open to traffic
between 10:00-16:00 but it has vehicles speeding and driving dangerously
down. Vehicles also park illegally to collect coffee and use the street as a cut
through to avoid traffic congestion

Shop owners are constantly cleaning up beer bottles, cigarette ends and
vomit from outside their stores after the weekend and so it's believed having
this type of premises will exacerbate this issue further

Concerned that customers will loiter in the street causing anti-social
behaviour

There are on-going issues with refuse in the street and traffic issues which
may get worse if this premises opens.

Representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be made under the four
key licensing objectives, namely:-

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public Safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

However, Section 9.9 of the Guidance issued by the Home Office states:

It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any
aspect of a representation shoqllia@e Jjiven to the person making that



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for the
person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it.

3.10 In accordance with 9.2 of the Home Office Guidance issued under Section

182 of the Licensing Act 2003. A hearing is not required where an application
has been properly made and no responsible authority or other person has made
a relevant representation or where representations are made and subsequently
withdrawn....... Licensing authorities should not hold hearings for uncontested
applications, for example in situations where representations have been made
and conditions have subsequently been agreed. As such, no agreement was
reached with the other persons who made a re
[...]
 its
widest sense, and takes it to include such issues as noise, light, odour, litter and
anti-social behaviour, where these matters impact on those living, working or
otherwise engaged in normal activity in the vicinity of a licensed premises.

Applicants will be encouraged to demonstrate in their Operating Schedule that
suitable and sufficient measures hagaaggea identified and will be implemented
and maintained to prevent public nui .



The Licensing Authority recommends that licensees apply a high standard of
control to minimise the potential for any public nuisance that may arise from their
operation of the premises, particularly where:

. they are situated in a residential or noise sensitive area; or

. extended opening hours are proposed.

The Licensing Authority recognises that beyond the immediate vicinity of the
premises the control that a licence-holder can exert over its patrons diminishes
and individuals who engage in anti-social behaviour are accountable in their own
right.

When addressing the issue of prevention of public nuisance in their operating
schedule, the applicant may identify steps to show that those factors that impact
on the prevention of public nuisance objective have been considered.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:
Nil

CONSULTEES:

Heddlu Gwent Police, South Wales Fire Service and the following departments
from Monmouthshire County Council, namely, Environmental Health, Social
Services, Planning, Trading Standards, Licensing and the Local Health Board

BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Licensing Act 2003
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2017.

Monmouthshire County Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy dated 15t July
2015.

AUTHOR:

Taylor Watts
Licensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644835
Email: Licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 5


mailto:Licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



- Monmouthshire T Forhelpéontact|
. 3 Applcation for 5 pramises licence Resnsing@monmousthshin
[...]
ce on regulated entertainment.
| Wil you be providing plays?
t Cs vﬁ - il_-' No

'Saction 7 of 21
PROVISION OF FILMS
‘See guldance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing fiims?
€ Yes @ No
Soclion8of 21
' PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS
| See guldance on regulated entertainment
Wil you be providing Indoor sporting events?
 Yes '@ No
$oction 9 of 21 ;
PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS:
See guidance on regulated entertalnment

'| Wil you be providing bosing or wrestiing entsrtainments?
O Yes @ No
‘ Secton 100121
_ I'IIOVISIOLOF LIVE MUIIC_
' See guldance on regulated entertainment
Wil you be pra'vldlng Iive music?

" Yes ' © (@& No
?;:Hnn 110121 N
PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

| See guldance on [egula_te'a entertalnment
Will you be providing recorded music?
& Yes @ No
Section 12 of 21

P_IOVISEH OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE
See guldance on reguiated entertainment

Wil you be providing performances of dance?

ol L Page 12



 Contiouras! from previous page...

| Section 13 of 21

| See guldance on regulated entertainment

performanmofdlnce!
| OYes - . i No
Section 14 0f 21 o

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or

|i1'! NIGHT REFRESHMENT

" Wil you be providing late night refreshment?
| O Yes = @ No
| Section 15 of 21
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?
| . Yes @ No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
s

TUESDAY
Start 06:00 |
smt[ ]

WEDNESDAY
-
sae[ ]

THURSDAY
Star
st [ |

FRIDAY
surt

SATURDAY -

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF

End (2400 ]
g [~ ]

e [ic0 ]
ed [ |

et o]
o ]

tnd [ ]
—

19 18

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(®.9, 16:00) and onlydvedeulkforﬂledaw
of the week when you intend the premises
1o be used for the activity.

Page 13



Continuad from provious pag?...

SUNDAY
start [oso0__ | End 2400 |
Y — End | |
| Wil the sale of alcohol be for consymption: ' Ifthe sale of alcohol Is for consumption on
| , . the premises select on, if the sale of aicohol
¢ Onthe premises @ Offthepremises ( Both- Is for consumption away from the premises
select off. [f the sale of alcohol Is foi
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises selact both,
State any seasonal varations

For example {but fot exclusively) where the activity will oceur on addltional days duﬂng the summer months.

| ' Ino exclusion fornmnoramtlmeomemr :
This timings will be same throughout whole year,

| I
Non-standard timings. Where the prq'nlm will be used for the supply of alcohol at dlfferent times from those listed In the

column on the left, list below
For mxample {(but not exclusivaly), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a pnrtl:ular dly #.9. Christmas Eve.

no exdusion for season or any time of the year
This timings will be same throughout whole year.

| State the name and detalls of the individual whom you wish to specify on the

licenhce as pramisas supervllor
| Neme

First name |alpesh kuams

Family name |p|£l B t
| Date of birth

Page 14




 Contlauad from pevious payge...

Entar the contacts addrass

Bullding number or name

Stret |
District

City ortown .

County or administrative arca
Postcode

| Country

Personal Licence number
 OFknown)

Issulng licensing authority |
{f known)-
PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT : |

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
lbe supplied to the authority?: _ |

@ Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor
i Asanattachment to this application
Reference number for consent | the consent form Is already submitted, ask |

form (if known) = ‘the proposed designated premises
supervisor forits 'syshem reference’ or 'your
referance', . |

Sicifon 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT -

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or ather entertalnmant or matters andllary totheusecfthe
premises thet may giveise to coricern In respect of chlldren

Give Information about anything Intended to occur at the premises or anclliary to the use of the pnmlses which may give
rise to concern In respect of children, regardiess of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for mmple
(but not exclusively} nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambllng machines etc.

Section170f21
' HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings i

MONDAY Give timings In 24 hour clock. |

Start End (e.g. 16:00) and only give detalls for the days|

of the week when you Intend the premisas

sat[_ ]  Ed[ | wbeusdfortheactviy.



iR

TUESDAY ‘
Start (0500 | End
- — Y —
WEDNESDAY ‘
‘ st o620 tnd [0 ]
sot [ | ed | |
THURSDAY ‘
| sart D600 | - End ag0 ‘
sant [ ] ma [ ]
FRIDAY ) |
| st 5] o i
sat [ | d [ |
SATURDAY
| - End |

‘ SUNDAY "

. swt | d [ |
| State any seasonal variations
| For example (but not oxcluslvely) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the piefrﬂse: to ba open to the members and guests at different times from
| those listed In the column on the left, list below . T

| For axampie (but ot exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on jonger on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. ‘

‘Section 18 of 21
LICENSINGOBJECTIVES =~ =
_Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

| a) General - ail four licensing objectives (bcde)

Page 16



Continusd from previous pags... ‘¢
! List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.
|chlllm 21 policy '

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
cctv B

) Public safety
‘fnln. mﬂ'

d) The preventhn of public nulsance
ldhere to trading hours and Indentll'y trouble makers and refuse to serve

— SR I
| &) The protection of children from harm ‘

Apply good practices train steff and maintain high trading standards alweys with adequate staff training and regular |
supervision

Slctlon 19of 21
NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING INTHIIHEHTTOWOHK IN 'I'
[...]
ENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE EAMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFESICE WHERE THEY DO S0 IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE

| IS DISQUALIFIED

I i

Page 22



| i

”»

'OFFICEUSEONLY

| _

| Applicant reference number | |
‘ Fee paid -
Payment provider refarerice
| ELMS Payment Reference
Payment status
Payment authorisationcode | |
Payment authorfsation date
Dateand time submitted |
| Approval dendline | ) )
| Error message [ |
Is Digitally signed ]

i

'r' —
|

[

— |

i 2 3 4 5 628 2101112131415167 31819 202 N>

Pag'e 23




This page is intentionally left blank



N

Q@

v See travel times, traffic and nearby places
Welsh Street Car Park
% Q
2y
) Mouﬂ’*\N zfo&
0&$0
# : Q chepstontis
‘ epstow Librar
% O & = P y
Y, ® % Coach & Horses Inn &
/‘.ﬂfQ S\\‘“\q {S’,} &
o @ : 5 9 R
%o“f’ N 5 Kings™® All About Eve .
Q o1 L . «
= @WIH(O @ B\
(7]
o
g y Post Office
5 Mythos @ @ '
'dow Walk @
%)
o
Qéu a @096&
% s v
2
P”‘% S
Mounton RS %
?
4 %
5 @ Z
Vauxhall Surgery & A\B %
& 9% T
?.

Vay
hy
1L
n

Costa Coffee

@

@ Coffee#1 Chepstow

& N
O
O
9
) D ¢
< W g
Boots )
)
Q.
X &
o% K
o K
& %,
< D
¢ :
& @Screwﬂx
Stay;
th/?R

MM

St Mary's Church

?

[\

9 Tesco Superstore

Forest Sand
Firstclass Cafe

Chepstow ==



This page is intentionally left blank



Atodiad 1 - Amodau gorfodol
Annex 1 — Mandatory conditions

Mandatory Conditions — Supply of Alcohol
1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

i) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence; or

ii) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

2 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

Mandatory Conditions — Security Activity

3 Where at specified times one or more individuals may be at the prem
[...]
r discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or

reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; .

Page 27



(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable
manner; .

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

6. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

7. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification

policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—
(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

8. The responsible person must ensure that—

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready
for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following
measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;

(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine 
[...]
.

(4) Where the permitted price on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted
price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value
added tax, the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Watts, Tazlor J.

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Mr Watts
I accept these conditions.
Regardless I operate all my emstmg premises with such practices

Regards

Alpesh

01 Novémber 2018 1607~ ===
“Watts, Taylor).  ~ _
Re: Premises Licence - Chepstow Store - Police Representations

Hi Alpesh

The Polide have requested the following to be included in the premises licence,
please let me asap whether you accept the oondltlons

‘1.

CCTV cameras shall be installed both inside and outside the premlses and
these cameras shall be operational at all times the premises is trading; All
recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made
available for inspection by an Authorised Officer on request

A Challenge 21.policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. If-
operating a Challenge 21 policy all staff shall-check the identification of all
persons who appear to be less than 21 years old. This check shall be made by
examining either a passport, photographlc driving licence. No other form of
identification shall be accepted.

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the. Challenge 21
schemes shall be displayed at the premises.

The Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an up-to-date

‘Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason

for refusal which shall be made available for Inspection by any Responsibile
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. The DPS shall check the.book once a
week ensuring that it is complete and up to. date. The DPS will sign the book

"each time it is checked.

A documented training scheme shall be introduced for all staff. The scheme
shall be made available for inspection at the request of any Responsible
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003.

Employees shall bé instructed not to serve anyone behaving in a drunk or
dlsorderly manner.

.Kind regards

Taylor Watts

Licensing Officer

Monmouthshire County Council

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence for Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5LG.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor: B. Strong (Chair)

County Councillors: A. Easson and J. Pratt

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer
Sheila Parker Deputy Head of Legal Services
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

None.

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received.

2. Application for a Premises Licence for Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, 
Chepstow, NP16 5LG 

We received an application to consider an application for a Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Chepstow store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5LG.

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub 
Committee and officers present.

The Licensing Officer presented the key issues, which summarised:

 A new application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received 
from Mr. Alpesh Patel for the Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 
5LG for the following:
 

 Supply of Alcohol (Off sales) Monday to Sunday 06.00hrs – 24.00hrs. 
 Hours Open to the Public Monday to Sunday 06.00hrs – 24.00hrs. 

If granted the licence would also be subject to Mandatory Conditions, which are 
attached to the report as Appendix C.

A representation was received against the application from Heddlu Gwent Police of the 
‘Responsible Authorities’. Representations were also received from four other persons. 

Gwent Police would not object to this application if the following amendments were 
made to the application:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

 CCTV cameras shall be installed both inside and outside the premises and these 
cameras shall be operational at all times the premises is trading. All recordings 
shall be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made available for 
inspection by an Authorised Officer on request.

 A Challenge 21 policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. If operating 
a Challenge 21 policy, all staff shall check the identification of all persons who 
appear to be less than 21 years old. This check shall be made by examining 
either a passport, photographic driving licence. No other form of identification 
shall be accepted. 

 Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 21 
schemes shall be displayed at the premises.

 The Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register 
of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal 
which shall be made available for inspection by any Responsible Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003. The DPS shall check the book once a week ensuring 
that it is complete and up to date. The DPS will sign the book each time it is 
checked. 

 A documented training scheme shall be introduced for all staff. The scheme shall 
be made available for inspection at the request of any Responsible Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003.

 Employees shall be instructed not to serve anyone behaving in a drunk or 
disorderly manner. 

The applicant had agreed to the Police recommendations via email.
 
In relation to the other objectors. An email was issued by the Licensing Section to the 
four persons, advising them of the amended application. The email requested the 
objectors to confirm if they wished to pursue their objection in view of the change to the 
original application. Three persons stated they wished to continue with the objection to 
the application and the Licensing Section received no response from the remaining 
person who made the original objection. The objections are summarised as follows:
 

 The area already has two corner shops where their amenities have caused 
issues for the local area.

 St Marys Street should be pedestrianised and should not be open to traffic 
between 10:00-16:00 but it has vehicles speeding and driving dangerously. 
Vehicles also park illegally to collect coffee and use the street as a cut through to 
avoid traffic congestion.

 Shop owners are constantly cleaning up beer bottles, cigarette ends and vomit 
from outside their stores after the weekend and so it’s believed having this type 
of premises will exacerbate this issue further.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

 Concerned that customers will loiter in the street causing anti-social behaviour.

 There are on-going issues with refuse in the street and traffic issues which may 
get worse if this premises opens. 

It was noted that representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be made 
under the four key licensing objectives, namely:
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 Public Safety. 
 The prevention of public nuisance. 
 The protection of children from harm. 

Having received the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted:

 All persons making representations, as well as the applicant had been invited to 
attend the meeting.  However, the applicant had advised that he was unable to 
attend the hearing and sked to be made aware of the outcome of the hearing.  Of 
the four persons who had made representations, two had advised that they were 
unable to attend the hearing.  No response had been heard from the remaining 
two persons.

 Additional photographs had been submitted after the agenda had been published 
and had been forward to the Committee.

 The Planning Department has no objection to the application.

 In response to a question raised regarding the opening hours for the sale of 
alcohol, it was noted that all applications have to be treated on their own merits 
and the nature of the objections received and whether they comply with the four 
key licensing objectives.

 It was considered that the issues raised by the objectors don’t refer to the shop 
itself but refer to traffic and police issues.

 Concern was expressed regarding the licensing hours - Monday to Sunday 
06.00hrs – 24.00hrs.   Crime and disorder issues need to be considered, as well 
as public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from 
harm. Concern was expressed regarding the sale of alcohol during these hours.

 It was noted that the Committee could consider reducing the hours of 
permissions available in respect of the sale of alcohol.

 In response to a Member’s question, it was noted that a supermarket in the area 
was permitted to sell alcohol over a 24 hour period.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

 The Police have put in extra measures to ensure that the sale of alcohol is 
monitored and the applicant is concurs with the recommendations outlined by the 
Police.

 In addition to the conditions outlined, it was noted that the Committee has powers 
to add further conditions should it be deemed necessary.

The Committee retired in accordance with procedure in order to deliberate on the 
information provided and make its decision.

The Panel returned and the Chair announced the decision. 

The Sub Committee has considered the application for a premises licence for 4/5 
Beaufort Square, Chepstow.  

We have considered the written application and written objections as neither applicant 
nor objectors were present today.  

In reaching the decision we have had regard to:

- The Licensing Act 2003.
- The licensing objectives.
- The Council's statement of licensing policy.
- The guidance issued by the Home Office.

In taking into account all of the above matters and all the relevant circumstances of the 
application, we discussed the following points.

- We were pleased to note the conditions suggested by Gwent Constabulary and 
that the applicant had agreed these, and confident these will assist in running the 
premises safely.

- We were particularly pleased to note that CCTV would be in place.

- We are aware that it is possible to purchase alcohol locally from supermarkets, 
and public houses.

- We are mindful of the local economy, and the night time economy.

- The application will mean that empty premises are put into use.

- A number of the objections are better dealt with elsewhere and some are police 
matters.

Having carefully considered all of the above, we have therefore decided to agree the 
application with the additional conditions agreed following the police recommendations, 
being aware that there will be ongoing monitoring of the premises.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm. 


